
Agenda Item#: -.3d / 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: June 8, 2010 

Department 

[X] Consent 
[ ] Workshop 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

Submitted By: 

Submitted For: 

ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 

ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: a Termination of Easement, which 
terminates a 0.99 acre Conservation Easement at the Whiteside Industrial Park based on receipt of a 
cash buy-out equivalent to the value of the native upland preserve. 

Summary: The Whiteside Group, Inc. currently owns a 0.99 acre Conservation Easement within 
the Whiteside Industrial Park that was executed as a permit condition under Article 14.C, Vegetation 
Protection and Preservation, of the Unified Land Development Code (ULDC), (Vegetation Permit 
No.V-290-01 ). The Whiteside Group, Inc. requests to terminate the existing Conservation Easement 
and has provided a cash payment of $85,000 to the County which is the cash buy out equivalent to 
the value of the native upland preserve based upon the submitted January 10, 2009 appraisal, in lieu 
of retaining the upland preserve. The ULDC, Article 14.C allows for a native upland preserve buyout 
option. The Whiteside Group has chosen to exercise this option. Upon approval by the Board of 
County Commissioners (BCC), the payment will be recorded in the Natural Areas Fund for the 
acquisition and maintenance of natural areas. District 6 (SF) 

Background and Justification: On January 4, 2002, the Whiteside Group, Inc.'s, predecessor in 
title, Pike Investment, LLC, executed and recorded a Conservation Easement on 0.99 acres of 
property as a requirement of its vegetation removal permit pursuant to Article 14. C., Vegetation 
Protection and Preservation, ULDC. 
(Continued on page 3) 

Attachments: 

1. Termination of Easement 
2. Conservation Easement 
3. Preserve Appraisal 
4. Receipt from Buy-out 

Recommended by: 
' Department Director Date 

Approved by: 
County Administrator Date 
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II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

2010 

External Revenues <85,000> 
Program Income (County) __ 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMP ACT <85,000> 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? 

2011 2012 

Yes No_x__ 

2013 

Budget Account No.: Fund __ Department __ Unit __ Object __ 

Reporting Category __ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Buyout Option, ULDC, Article 14.C 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: -------.tl?fl-+--------
III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. Ol?MB Fiscal and/Qr Contras:,t Development and {:o,ntrol Comments: 

B. 

. ~~ ~~I~ 
0 B u'/' je. ~> ~11,,"0 ~ ~ 

Legal Sufficiency: ~ <I 

Assistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 
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Background and Justification: (Continued from page 1) On May 25, 2004, in that Warranty 

Deed recorded in the Records of Palm Beach County, Florida at Book 17027 and Page 209, the 
Whiteside Group, Inc., purchased property from Pike Investments, LLC, which included the 
Conservation Easement. At this point, the upland preserve, which was originally located along a 
common border of two properties, is now centrally located entirely within an industrial development 
known as the Whiteside Industrial Park. The Whiteside Group chooses to exercise the option found 
in ULDC Chapter 14.C.11.C.2.a, the Vegetation Preservation and Protection Code, that permits a 
cash buy out at a currently appraised value of $85,000 in return for the termination of the 
Conservation easement pursuant to provisions ofULDC Chapter 14.C. The payment was provided 
on April 6, 2010. 
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This instrument prepared by: 
BLAKE M. HARMON, ESQ. 
Patterson & Harmon, P.A. 
4701 North Federal Highway 
Suite 480, Box A-6 
Pompano Beach, Florida 33064 

Attachment 1 

TERMINATION OF EASEMENT 

THIS TERMINATION OF EASEMENT is executed this_ day of ____ , 2010, by 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (the "County"), whose mailing 
address is _________________ , and THE WHITESIDE GROUP, INC., 
a Florida corporation ("Whiteside"), whose mailing address is 8470 Belvedere Road, West Palm Beach, 
Florida 33411. 

WHEREAS, on or about January 4, 2002, Pike Investments, LLC, a Florida limited liability 

company, granted to the County, in accordance with Section 704.06, Florida Statutes, a Conservation 
Easement in and over certain real property situate in Palm Beach County, Florida, as more particularly 
described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto ( the "Property"), as created by instrument recorded January 4, 2002 
in Official Record Book 13275, Page 1273 of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida (the 
"Easement"); and 

WHEREAS, Whiteside is the current fee simple owner of the Property; and 

WHEREAS, at the request of Whiteside, the County has agreed to terminate the aforesaid Easement 
and to forever release the Property from said Easement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment ofTen Dollars ($10.00), and other good and 
valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the County and Whiteside hereby agree 
that the Property is hereby forever released from the Easement which is hereby terminated. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and Whiteside have executed this Termination of Easement 
on the day and year first indicated hereinabove. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON BOCK, Clerk 

By: ____________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: -------------
County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS: 

By: __________________ _ 

BURT AARONSON, Chair 



Signed, sealed and delivered 
in the presence of: 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _ day of December, 2008, by 
DARRELL WHITESIDE, as Vice President of THE WIDTESIDE GROUP, INC., a Florida 
corporation. 

Personally known ?' OR 
. Produced Identification __ _ 
Type of Identification Produced: 



EXHIBIT "A" 
CONSERVATION EASEMENT 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

Tract 11, Block 6, less the West 5 acres thereof, "PALM BEACH FARMS COMPANY PLAT 
NO. 3", according to the plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 45, of the Public Records 
of Palm Beach County, Florida. Said parcel being more particularly described as follows: 

COMMENCING at the Northeast comer of Section 30, Township 43 South, Range 42 East; 
thence South 46°23'46" East a distance of 8767.35 feet to a point oflntersection of the centerline 
of Pike Road and the North line of Block 6, "PALM BEACH FARMS COMPANY PLAT NO. 
3"; thence along the centerline of Pike Road South 00°58'35" East, a distance of 659.98 feet to 
an intersection with the Westerly prolongation of the North line of Tract 10, Block 6, "PALM 
BEACH FARMS COMPANY PLAT NO. 3"; thence departing said centerline of Pike Road 
North 88°58'34" East along the aforementioned North line of Tract 10 and its Westerly 
prolongation, a distance of 675.20 feet to the Northwest comer of Tract 11, Block 6, "PALM 
BEACH FARMS COMPANY PLAT NO. 3"; thence continue North 88°58'34" East along the 
North line of Tract 11, Block 6, "PALM BEACH FARMS COMPANY PLAT NO. 3" for a 
distance of 330.11 feet to the Northeast corner of the parent tract of this easement parcel said 
parent tract being the East 10 acres of Tract 11; thence continue North 88°58'34" East along the 
North line of said Tract I I, a distance of 330.09 feet; thence South O 1°01 '28" East a distance of 
85.29 feet to a point on a non-tangent curve being concave to the Southwest having a radius of 
57.77 feet and a radial line which bears South 0°46'22" West said point being the POINT OF 
BEGINNING; thence continuing Easterly, Southeasterly and Southerly along said curve through 
a central angle of24°36'22" for an arc distance of 125.64 feet to a point of reverse curvature with 
a curve being concave to the East having a radius of 48.85 feet; thence continuing Southerly 
along said curve through a central angle of97°53'30" for an arc distance of 83.46 feet to a point 
of reverse curvature with a curve being concave to the Southwest having a radius of 59 .10 feet; 
thence continuing Southeasterly along said curve through a central angle of 41 °42'59" for an arc 
distance of 43.03 feet to a point of compound curvature with a curve being concave to the 
Northwest having a radius of91.31 feet; thence continuing Southerly, Southwesterly and 
Westerly along said curve through a central angle of 134°45'39" for an arc distance of214.76 
feet to a point of compound curvature with a curve being concave to the Northeast having a 
radius of 52.50 feet; thence continuing Northwesterly and Northerly along said curve through a 
central angle of 125°27'54" for an arc distance of 114.96 feet to a point of reverse curvature with 
a curve being concave to the West having a radius of 17 .52 feet; thence continuing Northerly and 
Northwesterly along said curve through a central angle of 136°42'38" for an arc distance of 
41.80 feet to a point of reverse curvature with a curve being concave to the East having a radius 
of80.00 feet; thence continuing northwesterly and northerly along said curve through a central 
angle of 114°57'20" for an arc distance of 160.51 feet to a point of compound curvature with a 
curve being concave to the southeast having a radius of 200.68 feet; thence continuing 
northeasterly along said curve through a central angle of 28° 18'40" for an arc distance of 99. t 6 
feet to a point of compound curvature with a curve being concave to the south having a radius of 
57.77 feet; thence continuing easterly along said curve through a central angle of 32°25'19" for 
an arc distance of 32.69 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 
Containing 0.99 acres, more or less. 
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CONSERYATJOf;l EASEMENT 

ST ATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENT THAT as a condition of the approval 
by Palm B h County of the Vegetation Removal Permit, and pursuant to Palm Beach 
County U · d Land Development Code Section 9.5.F.2.c., p, ·¼;., :::t?.1~-r~ J u..c:- • 

/ ~ ("Grantor"), has, for good and valuable considcration;the receipt 
of which is owfedged, granted to Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of 

"the State\~rid~ ("Grantee"), a Conservation Easement in accordance with Section 
704.06, Frort9~tatutes, in and over the real property in Palm Beach County, Florida, 
as set forth~!~legal description attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Property"). 

. ' ) ,, ,· 

As use~~~eiJ)Jilhe term Grantor shall include any successor or assignee o.f the 
Grantor, and th~rantee shall include any successor or assignee of the Grantee. 

:,?! Q,\ 
It is the pur~se <J.[ld intent of this Conservation Easement to assure that the 

Property will be re;~~ and maintained forever predominantly in the natural 
vegetative and hyd~ condition existing at the time of execution of this 
Conservation Easement'(~c1,1 shall mean that the following activities are prohibited 
on the Property: \~7 . ,<'\> 

1. Construction oYpl_a~ment of buildings, roads, signs, billboards or other 
advertising, utili~~~r other structures on or above the ground; v 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

Dumping or placing o):s"oR or other substances or material as landfill, or 
dumping or placing d.f(trash, waste, or unsightly or offensive materials; ,_-:;>,-_:::,...,_ 

r1G·i · 
Removal, destruction, '-6:ttVJtQ_, trimming, mowing, alteration or biocide 
spraying of trees, shrut~f'O'!'>gther vegetation; with exception to the 
removal of nuisance and ~~ '1'lant species as may be required or 
permitted by law, ordimmc~~-9111.~,r government approval: 

Excavation, dredging, or rc~::,::{~'(loam, peat, gravel, soil, rock, or 
other material substance in -~~1Rm"\ner which affects the surface or 
sub-surface; (~<!-:::-, 

7>,,.)') t( ,,1 / 

Surface use except for purposes tf'lia~rmit the land or water area to 
remain predominantly in its natural cond~~n; 

(!. ~~, 
Activities detrimental to drainage, floo~'t2'trnl, water conservation, 
erosion control, soil conservation, or..~_:f[s,~ and wildlife habitat 
preservation; ,,._/ .,,) , 

\('\::_::_//\ 
Acts or uses detrimental to such afor~~ed retention an·d 
maintenance of land or water areas with the ~ption of those passive 
recreational activities as may be defined in the Preserve Management 
Plan as approved by the County which is attached and incorporated 
herein as Exhibit B; and 

Acts or uses detrimental to the preservation of any features or aspects 
of the property having historical, archaeological or cultural significance. 

It is understood that the granting of this Conservation Easement entitles the 
Grantee or its authorized representatives to enter the Property in a reasonable manner 
and at reasonable times to assure compliance. · 

The Granter on behalf of itself and its SUCC8$SOTS or assigns hereby agrees to 
bear all costs and liability relating to the maintenance of the Property in the natural 
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vegetative and hydrologic conditions as existing at the time of execution of this 

Conservation Easement. The Conservation Easement hereby granted and the 

obligation to retain and maintain the Property forever predominantly in· the vegetative 

and hydrologic condition as herein specified shall run with the land and shall be 

bindi!1g upon the Grantor and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the 

benefit of the Grantee and its successors and assigns. 

any actions in connection with this Conservation Easement sha!! be 

in unty, Florida. The prevailing party shall be entitled to recover 

reasonabl ,,..att 's fees and.costs in the trial and appellate courts, in addition to 
/ 

the cost of ~S'@r}ng the land to the natural vegetative and hydrologic conditions as 

required and"Yti(~<ih the approved Property, if the prevailing party is the Grantee. 

These remedi~r~{n addition to any other remedy, fine or penalty which may be 

ap~licable und~iapters 373 and 403, Florida Statutes, or Palm Beach County 

ordinance. ", o , . ?:... ' 
Any forbear~,~ behalf of the Grantee to exercise its rights in the event of 

the failure of Granto'f:"t<> comply with the provisions of this Conservation Easement 

shall not be deemed or t:9M __ ~~ued to be a waiver of the Grantee's rights hereunder in · 

the event of any subse~p~failure by the Granter to comply. 
\{,r~-":\ 

The Granter hereby i{;r~~ts that the Granter is seized of the Property in fee 

simple and has good right an<hfue to grant and convey this Conservation Easement 

to the Grantee and that the i-fuperty is free and clear of any encumbrances. 

(~9) 
rt; IN WITNr.S WHEREOF, ~or h.·a. s hereunto set Grantor's hand and seal this 

~ day of __,_· ;ff--?-~~.-2., 
. \ \. \_I 

Signed, sealed, and ·-=;:,:::~~'-
delivered in our presence of: ~·:::-,,,L 

. -::-?-
' , \( '::.'·--~ .- ,, M c?'\\o 

.r-JESS._..,e;._______ ~GftA:NTOR: 

. ? ' ~-- <, ~J 

j_ A' /I ( L \,::;'' __ 
fi/'.t/t:K .Lf.:-_,,Ott,kJ af(\,"' 
WITNESS / 7-w-.;::~""'-'-..:....:=.~------

\~(,.,. ,,, 

Title:'~AY~ ·..,.., M,:,..,,~ 
;"-';\ 

A((q~i~ed Representative 
rf'(&,..~"'-A./es-<,-c.- ~, (,.(...._<.:., 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT '{;;;()~
1 ~ '-..::_/ \ 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged befor~~ 9P: p i}~ :,J 

(date). by6-~L ~ «I, (name of officer or agent), of ~lt1E-. -;J.P11€,S/,,t~"f!!,1 ~c,; 

_ (name of corporation , a LJ,... G- (State or place of incorporation} 

corporation, on behalf of the corporation s/he is personally known to me, produced 

a valid driver's license and (did/did not) take an oath. 

(Seal} ✓ 4M )/~ 
_&';fa;v Public 

State of Florida 

My Commissio 

Expires: ---11~~~~:;;;;~i=--=.....i <[ 
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CONSERVATION EASEMENT 
LECAL OES~IPTION ~EET I OF 2 LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

::;d:~ :: 0:. ~~!: ~-==d t~~:~:; i:~~ m 2 ~~=eF:;"!/~~:.~:t ,.':;,,.!:• of Polm 
Beoch County, Flori~). porcel beln<;J inore po.-tlcuto.-ly desc.-lbed OS fol lows, 

·~l'-..0 COll,lj£NCJ11C ot the f'IOt" 9,rt,.,eo.-ne.- of Sect Ion 30. Township 43 south, A0n99 42 eost, 
thence south 4&•23'46" +,.-1t;:~:!lstonce of 8767,35 feet to o point of lntrsec+lon of the eente.-1 lne 
of Pike "OOd ond the no':ii<!f!•t~,"" of 810<:I\ 6, ·Potm Beoch Fo.-ms Co°"ony Plot No, 3"1 thence 
oton<i ,,,. centerline of ~_,'fiOOd south 00•58'35" eost, o dlstonee of 659,98 feet to on 
lntersec-tlon with the weste.-ly P,c:0""1gotlon of the no.-th I lne of T.-oct 10, Bloek 6, • Polm Beoeh 
Forms COfl'l)Clny Plot NO, 3•, t~>·depor-ttno sold cente.- tine of Pike "ood no.-th aa•sa•3,i·eost 
01ono the ofo.--n-tloned ~t:":!J-?t:..of T.-oct 10 one Its· westrty p.-otonootlon , o distance of 
675,20 feet to the northwest ~~r,1)of T.-oct 11, BIOCI< 6, • Polm 8eoch Fer-ms C~y Plot No. 
3 • 1 tt,ence continue no.-th aa•~)~· eost ctono the no.-th t lne of T.-oct Ir, 810<:I\ &, "1'olm Beech 
Fo.-ms Con,:,ony Plot No, 3• fo.- o dist~• of 330.11 feet to the northeost co.-nr of the por-ent 
t.-oct of this eosement po,"cel ao~,..P<t~• troct belnQ the Eost 10 ocres of T.-oct 11 t thence continue 
north ae•sa•3•• eost otono the I of sore Uoct 11. o dlstonce of 330.09 feet, thence South 
01•01·2a• Eost o cllstonce of 85.29 ~ o point on o non•tongent cu.-ve belno concave to the 
southwest hOvlnQ Cl rodhJS of 57. 77 1 • 0 l"Odlol I lne which beot'S south 0"46'22" -st sold 
point belno the POINT OF etGINNINC, t nc;e ,t:ontlnutno eost..-ly, southeostet"ly end southerly 
olonQ sold cu,-ve thn1u,J11 o centro1 ~~-· •36'22" fOt' on o.-c dlstonce of 125,6" ffft to o 
point of .-eve.-se C\it"v<ltut"e with o cu.-ve ~ concove to the eost hovrno o rodlus of 0,85 feet, 
thence conttnurno aouthe,-1y oiono sold e th.-ouoh o cent.-ol anote of 97•53•30• fo.- on o.-c 
distance .. of 83.46 feet to o point of reverse ~oture w11'h o curve belnQ concave to the southwest 
hovlno o .-odh.1s of 59.10 feet, thence cont~• theotte.-ly orono sold cu.-ve tht"ouot, o central 
onoie of 41••2•59• fo.- on ore dlstonce of 4 eet too point of c~ouno curvature with o 
CUt've 1>elno concave to the northvest hovtno oorus of 91. 31 feet, thence contlnulnv souther"! y, 
sou. thweste.-ly <Ind weste.-ty orono sold.cUt"ve th.-~~ cen+.-01 ono1e of 134•45"39" for on ore 
cllatonce of 214.76 fHt too point of COff'POUrid t.f'v<!_!P"e with o cu.-ve 1>erno concove to the 
no,-theost hovl.no o t"odlus of 52,S0 fee<11 thence ~,~no nol"th-ste.-111 oncl no.-ther-ly 01ono told 
cur've tht"ouoh. o cen+.-01 angle of 12s•21•54• for on("..,· lstonce of 11• ,9& ffft too point of .-eve.-se 
evt"votut"e with. o cu.-ve beln<;J coneove to the west no_X!_"O/A .-oorus of IT.52 feet, thence contlnulno 
no.-therly ond northwest..-Jy otono sold CUl"ve tht"ou~~r-01 onote of 136"42'38" fo.- on o.-c 
distance of' 41 ,80 feet too point of ,-eve.-se curvotu lffi~ cu.-ve belnQ concave to the east 
hovtno o rodtus of 80,00 feet, thence contlnulno nortKw,est_.i,.::fy O[ld northerly 01ono sold cur-ve 
thl"ouot, o centrer OnQle of 114•57•20· fo.- on o.-c dtst~~~t!e'.St ffft to o point of c°""ound 
curvature with o cu.-ve belno concave to the southeast h ct.r.octrus of 200.&a feet, thence 
conttnurno no.-th&os+..-ry olono sold curve tht"ouoh o cent ~1,;;·-'<tf 2e•1a•40• fo.- on ore dtstonce 
of 99.16 feet to o point of corrpound c:ur-votUt"e with o cur o'el~~cove to the south hovlno o 
l"odlus of 57.77 feet, thence contlnulno eosterly olono sol \,Gu<".Ye thr'otJ91, o cen+,-01 anole of 
32°25'19~ felt" on Ot"C dlstClnce of 32.&9 feet to the POINT OF ~~{IC, 
Contolnlno O, 99 oc:.-es, fflOf'S o.- I ess { (''.~!) 

7~ 
t HE!tEl!IY Cl!;RTlll'Y THAT THE ATTACM1!:0 SK£TC:H ANO TME Aeove: L ~., ESC:IUPTION 

AR£ TRI£ ANO CORRECT TO THE l!IEST OF MY !CNOWLEOGE ANO l!IELI , I F~THER 

CERTll"Y. THAT TME ATTACMEO EASEMENT SKETCH ANO ABOVE LEGAL OEe• ION 

MEET THE tNTE1\fT 01" THI!: MINIMUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS FOR LANO VEi G 

IN .TM£ STATE OF FLORIO.A AS SET FORTH !SY TME ll'LORIOA l!IOARO OF P "- ,!ill;',.0.1 NAL 

!51.AVEVORS ANO MAPl"ERS PVl'SUANT TO SECTION 472,027, FLORIDA STAT•,¥ ,J/r, 
A00PT£0 IN CHAPTER lltGl7-6, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE C:ODE. £F'F"ECTI~\:;~,::,::~ 

SEPTEMBER 1, tge1, ~/'('"~Y) 
--t"-~,,,, h 

n'" 
~~ 

NOT VALIO UNLESS EMl!IOSSEO WITH SU"'VEVORS SEAL, 

,• ~· 

-.~.~2~~~Q@l? CONSERVATION EASEMENT 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

f40Z ROTAL PM.M st.ACM II.VO., et.OG $00 
ROUl PAUi BUCH. F'l0At-o4 33,fll 
PH S51-T'3·9T2! FAX 5&1-15:5-972".t E.B•10'f1 CRESNo.11111 10F2 

q 
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Attachment 3 

ALTAIR 
APPRAISAL GROUP 

Appraisers • Consultants • Market Analysis 

Mr. Clarence Whiteside 
The Whiteside Group, Inc. 
8470 Belvedere Road 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 

January 30, 2009 

Re: Valuation of a 43,560 square foot wet land preservation tract, identified as Tract C 
Preservation Area and located north of 7th Place North, East of Pike Road, West Palm 
Beach, Florida 

Dear Mr. Whiteside: 

In accordance with your request we have appraised the referenced property. We are providing the 
relevant value by letter rather than issuing a final narrative appraisal report. The valuation considers 
the "as is" value of the subject property. 

As a result of our investigation into those matters which affect market value, and by virtue of our 
experience and training, we have formed the opinion that the market value of the fee simple interest 
in the subject property "as is" as of January 15, 2009, is $85,000. 

Only upon a request from you will complete a final narrative appraisal report of the aforementioned 
property. The report, if requested will detail the information utilized and conclusions reached in 
arriving at the final market value estimate for the subject, as well as outlining the general 
assumptions and special limiting conditions typical of this type of assignment. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Altair Appraisal Group, Inc. 

Warren L Wheeler 
President 
State Certified General RE Appraiser 
No. RZ953 

2141 Blount Road 
Pompano Beach, Florida 33869 

Office: 954.934.8190 • Fax: 954.337.8534 

1/ 



Attachment 4 

, 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF 

ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 

REVENUE RECEIPT 

RECEIVED FROM: FIFTH THIRD BANK 

CHECK #/CASH: 16320632 

AMOUNT: $85,000.00 

RECEIVED FOR: Easement of Whiteside Property 

ACCOUNTING DISTRIBUTION: 

TYPE PERMIT NUMBER FUND AGENCY UNIT REV 

Cash in lieu of Preservation - Contribution 

Easement ofWhitesi 1226 380 3005 6600 

RECEIPT#: 

DATE: 

SOURCE 

TOTAL RECEIVED: 

RECEIVED BY -----------------
RECEIVED BY DIVISION -------------

Signature 

5008311 

4/6/2010 

AMOUNT 

$85,000.00 

$85,000.00 
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VEAIFV TH1! AUTliENnCffY OF Tiffll MUl..11-TONE SECURITY OOCUMEN't 
' '1 ,,:."~,,,: ',,,,~, ,;•""' -~, ~·•,, '"' "-'~~, (' '\ ; ~-.- ... 

!!!I CHECK BACKGROUND AREA CHANGES COLOR GRADUALLY FROM TOP TO BOTTOM. Ill 
73-119 -·- . ·.-, \ i .. · "' -~~•;;,;~:;,.;. ·= 

" . t"' .,,,,--,,~ ~'. ··'.' :<--. "< i . . ; : Ji i" ,, rt L,, '; ';•\,l. 421 ' ' "'···,_ .\ f J ✓, 103206.:,2 
i 

.·•FIPTH··t-H1Ro.aAN1e· 
Payt6,the ··· \ , 

CASHIER'S CHECK March 25, ~010 

Order of: Palm Beach Cdtlnty Board of County Commissioners"** $*******85,000.00 

Amount: EIGH1Y FIVE THOUSAND 00/100 us DOLLARS 

Fifth Third Bank, Kentucky, Inc Transaction Number: 442921449 

Lexington, KY Cost Center: 0329 ~ 
Memo: Whiteside Group ~l 
Purchased by: Fifth Third Bank 

The purchase of a Surety Bond may be required before any Cashier's Check on this -----a. 
bank will be replaced or refunded in the event it is lost, misplaced, or stolen. ~ 

Drawn on: 

11• u; 1 20 b 1 211• ,:o t. 2 ~o ~ ~ qo,: ooa 2 s ~o 20 b"' 

THf! ORIGINAL DOCUQENT HAS A WHIT!! REFI.ECTIVE WATERMARK ON THE BACK. HOLD AT AN ANGLE TO SEE THE MARK WMEl'f CHECKING THE ENDORSEMENTS. 



KEESEE,LISA 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Reid, Kyte 
Thursday, March 25, 2010 2:44 PM 
KEESEE, LISA 

"'Ii 

.J 

Subject: 

Lisa, 

Andrzejewski, Stanley; 'J. Dryer'; Wright, Denise 
FW: $85,000 check 

Please mail check to Bob Kraus at address listed below. Please detail 
Thanks! 

('=ht:,_, ize i( [J_,. '!f11-<2-< w-C..-t~ -~Pl-£1 /; {o/1 
l1 i/ 

that it is for the easement of Whiteside property. 

Kyle Reid 
Fifth Third Bank 
Special Assets Group 
999 Vanderbilt Beach Road 899978 
Naples, FL 34108 
Office Phone #239.449.7031 
Fax #239.449.7102 

-----Original Message----­
From: Andrzejewski, Stanley 
Sent: Wednesday, March 24, 2010 3:19 PM 
To: Reid, Kyle 
Subject: FW: $85,000 check 

This is for Whiteside. STan 

-----Original Message-----
From: J. Dryer [mailto:jd@labtocompany.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 24, 2010 2:57 PM 
To: Andrzejewski, Stanley 
Cc: Clarence L. Whiteside; Dave Pain 
Subject: $85,000 check 

Stan: the following is now confirmed. 

;(i.;J,6-§jtk vqCO 'J> (Er/.,tC-

ID) [E ~ [E ~ ~ [Ero> 
\fil APR -5 £010 ~; 

ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMtN: 

The check is made payable to "Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners." --Mail the check to: ~ 


